

ORIGINAL

MILLER ISAR INC.

REGULATORY CONSULTANTS

7901 SKANSIE AVENUE, SUITE 240 GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 TELEPHONE: 253.851.6700 FACSIMILE: 253.851.6474 HTTP://WWW.MILLERISAR.COM

N. Pruitt ✓ JCCA

ANDREW O. ISAR

CK053212

\$1,000.00

MC

Via Expedited Delivery

May 9, 2003

TI 945

030327

Office of Fiscal Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

DATE

MAY 15 2003

RE: Fox Communications Corporation, Payment of Penalty in Docket No. 910132, 1990 and 1991 Regulatory Assessment Fee, and Related Interest

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed for remittance to the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") on behalf of our client, Fox Communications Corporation, are two checks: Check No. 053212 in the amount of \$1,000.00, and Check No. 053213 in the amount of \$268.50. Check No. 053212 applies to the payment of a penalty assessed by the Commission on March 5, 1991 in Docket No. 910132 for failure to file a 1990 Annual report. A copy of the associated Commission "Vote Sheet" is attached for your reference. Check No. 053213 applies to the payment of the Commission's 1990 and 1991 Regulatory assessment fees and associated penalty and interest payments, as reflected in the Staff memorandum, also attached.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely,

MILLER ISAR, INC.

Andrew O. Isar

Attachments

cc: Nancy Pruitt, Robert Benson

- AUS
CAF
CMP
COM
CTR
ECR
GCL
OPC
MMS
SEC
OTH

DOCUMENT NUMBER DATE

04342 MAY 15 2003

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

Martha Coggins

From: Nancy Pruitt-
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 3:18 PM
To: Martha Coggins
Subject: RE: TI945 Fox Communications Corporation

Sorry the Docket Number is 910132-TI not 010132-TI.

-----Original Message-----

From: Nancy Pruitt
Sent: Wednesday, May 14, 2003 3:16 PM
To: Martha Coggins
Subject: TI945 Fox Communications Corporation

It is OK to deposit the RAFs and Fine. The RAFs are for 1990 and 1991. The fine is for 010132-TI. Thank you.

Nancy Pruitt

To: Paula Isler
Subject: RE: TI945 Fox Communications

Thank you.

-----Original Message-----

From: Paula Isler
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2003 12:24 PM
To: Nancy Pruitt
Subject: RE: TI945 Fox Communications

1990 - \$137.50 (\$50.00 RAF, \$12.50 Penalty, \$75.00 Interest).

1991 - \$131.00 (\$50.00 RAF, \$12.50 Penalty, \$68.50 Interest).

These are good thru 4/30/03. Add 50 cents interest to each for postmarks between 5/1 thru 5/30/03.

-----Original Message-----

From: Nancy Pruitt
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2003 7:48 AM
To: Paula Isler
Subject: TI945 Fox Communications

How much does Fox owe for 1990 and 1991 RAFs? Please use the \$50 minimum. Thank you.

VOTE SHEET

DATE: March 5, 1991

RE: Initiation of show cause proceedings for failure to file 1990 Annual Report.

- DOCKET NO. ~~910128-TI~~ - AFFINITY NETWORK, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910128-TI - AMERICAN LONG DISTANCE CO.
- DOCKET NO. 910129-TI - CARD*TEL, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910130-TI - COMMUNICATIONS CATALYST CORPORATION
- DOCKET NO. 910131-TI - KICEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910132-TI - FOX COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
- DOCKET NO. 910133-TI - NETWORK SERVICES, INC. d/b/a LONG DISTANCE NETWORK SERVICES, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910134-TI - NTS-TAMPA, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910135-TI - ONLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910136-TI - PAYLINE SYSTEMS, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910137-TI - SUNFOREST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP
- DOCKET NO. 910138-TI - T. H. OLD TOWN ASSOCIATES, LTD.
- DOCKET NO. 910139-TI - TELCOM EXPRESS, INC.
- DOCKET NO. 910037-TI - PENTAGON COMPUTER DATA, LTD.

ISSUE 11 Recommendation that the Commission require the companies listed on Attachment A of staff's memorandum dated 2/21/91 to show cause why they should not be fined \$2,000 for failure to comply with Commission Rule 25-24.480, F.A.C. If a company listed on Attachment A does not respond to the show cause or pay the assessed fine, the respective company's certificate should be cancelled 30 days after issuance of the show cause order, the assessed fine (if imposed) should be waived, and staff should be authorized to administratively close the company's respective docket.

MODIFIED - Fine amount was reduced to \$1,000.

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING

[Handwritten signatures: J. Tom Deane, Michael Wilson, J. B. ...]

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

PS DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

02218 MAR-6 1991

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Vote Sheet
Show Cause Dockets
March 5, 1991

Issue 2: Recommendation that the Commission require T. H. Old Town to show cause why they should not be fined \$4,000 for failure to file the required annual report within the prescribed time limit for the second time. If T. H. Old Town does not respond to the show cause or pay the assessed fine, staff recommends that the company's certificate be cancelled 30 days after issuance of the show cause order, the assessed fine (if imposed) should be waived, and staff should be authorized to administratively close the docket.

APPROVED

Issue 3: Recommendation that the Commission require the IXC's listed on Attachment C of staff's memorandum to show cause why their certificates should not be cancelled for failure to file the required 1990 annual report which is in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480. If a company listed on Attachment C does not respond to the show cause order, staff recommends that the respective company's certificate should be cancelled 30 days after issuance of the show cause order. In addition, staff should be authorized to administratively close the company's respective docket.

APPROVED